ABSTRACT

The current research was aimed at finding peripheral anionic site (PAS) binding
acetylcholinesterase (AChE) inhibitors to be used in the treatment of Alzheimer’s
disease (AD). The crystal structure of human acetylcholinesterase (hAChE) in complex
with fasciculin 11 (2.76 f&) (PDB ID: 1b41) was found to be the most suitable protein for
identifying PAS binding ligands in docking studies and was used for virtual screening
of about 830 unknown ligands. Twenty-one compounds with a lowest binding energy
ranging from -8.7 kcal/mol to -5.6 kcal/mol were selected for testing for AChE
inhibitory activity. Four of these compounds were found to inhibit AChE with 1Cs
values in the range 1-15 pM and two also gave significant inhibition of self-induced
amyloid beta (AB) aggregation at final concentration of 10 uM. A series of 27 2'-
hydroxy-and 2"-methoxy chalcones were also tested and 8 of these compounds were
found to inhibit AChE with 1Csy values in the range 40-350 uM. Four of them also
inhibited self-induced A aggregation at 10 uM. Docking studies showed that all but
one of the active compounds appear to be PAS-binding ligands. In summary, we have
identified some promising PAS-binding anticholinesterase compounds which show high
inhibitory activity towards AChE and self-induced AP aggregation. Further studies are
required to investigate the effect of these compounds towards AChE-induced AP

peptide aggregation and determine the inhibition mode of these compounds.



ABSTRAK

Penyelidikan ini telah dijalankan atas tujuan mencari perencat bahagian
‘peripheral’ enzim acetylcholinesterase yang boleh mengubati penyakit Alzheimer’s
disease (AD). Melalui kerja ‘dock’, struktur kristal enzim acetylcholinesterase daripada
manusia yang berkompleks dengan fasciculin Il (2.76 Z\) (PDB ID: 1b41) telah didapati
sebagai protein yang paling sesuai untuk mencari perencat bahagian ‘peripheral’ enzim
acetylcholinesterase dan telah digunakan untuk kajian virtual 830 ligan tidak diketahui.
Dua puluh satu ligan dengan tenaga dalam lingkungan -8.7 kcal/mol kepada 5.6
kcal/mol telah dipilih untuk diuji didalam ujian perencatan enzim acetylcholinesterase.
Empat ligan daripada kumpulan ini telah didapati merencat enzim acetylcholinesterase
dengan nilai 1Csy dalam lingkungan 1-15 uM dan dua daripadanya telah memberi
perencatan signifikan didalam ujian sendiri-teraruh pengagregatan ‘amyloid beta’ (Ap)
pada kepekatan akhir 10 uM. Sebanyak 27 chalcone yang tergolong dalam siri 2°-
hydroxy-dan 2°-methoxy juga telah diuji dan didapati lapan daripadanya merencat
enzim acetylcholinesterase dengan nilai ICsy dalam lingkungan 40-350 puM. Empat
daripadanya juga telah didapati merencat sendiri-teraruh pengagregatan AP pada
kepekatan 10 uM. Kerja ‘dock’ telah menunjukkan bahawa kesemua tetapi salah satu
ligan aktif adalah ligan perencat bahagian ‘peripheral’. Secara kesimpulannya, kami
telah menjumpai segelintir perencat bahagian ‘peripheral’ enzim acetylcholinesterase
berpotensi yang telah menunjukkan perencatan yang tinggi terhadap enzim
acetylcholinesterase dan sendiri-teraruh pengagregatan Ap. Kajian lanjut merangkumi
pengkajian kesan ligan-ligan ini terhadap acetylcholinesterase-teraruh pengagregatan

AP serta penentuan jenis perencatan ligan-ligan ini.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, my special warm thanks go to my family members for the love, concerns, courage

and continuous support during my study.

| am especially grateful to my supervisors, Prof. Dr. Chung Lip Yong and Dr. Michael James
Christopher Buckle for the useful comments, valuable guidance, patience and their
continuous support throughout the course of this study. Also, | would like to thank Prof. Dr.

Siddig for his help in publications.

All of my former and present colleagues and staff in the Department of Pharmacy are thanked

for their helpfulness and the friendly environment.

It is also a great pleasure to express my gratitude to University of Malaya for the scholarship

and PPP Funds which helped me financially throughout this course.

Lastly, I thank GOD for giving an opportunity to involve in this course.

June 2012

Sri Devi Sukumaran



CONTENT

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

1 INTRODUCTION

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

THERAPEUTIC STRATEGY IN ALZHEIMER’S
DISEASE TREATMENT

ACETYLCHOLINESTERASE INHIBITORS

VARIOUS ROLES OF ACETYLCHOLINESTERASE
INHIBITORS

MOLECULAR MODELING STUDIES ON
ACETYLCHOLINESTERASE

DOCKING

VIRTUAL SCREENING

3 ACETYLCHOLINESTERASE MODEL BUILDING,
SELECTION OF PROTEIN CRYSTAL STRUCTURES
AND VIRTUAL SCREENING OF UNKNOWN LIGANDS

3.1

3.2

INTRODUCTION
MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.2.1 Model building and model selection of protein
crystal structures

3.2.1.1 Preparation of protein file

PAGE
NUMBER

iv

V—ix

X—XIi

Xili—xiv

XV—XVili

1-3

7-8

9-10

10-14

15

15-18

19

19

19

19-21



3.3

3.4

3.2.1.2 Preparation of standard ligand file
3.2.1.3 Preparation of grid parameter file (gpf)
3.2.1.4 Preparation of the docking parameter file (dpf)
3.2.1.5 Running autodock

3.2.1.6 Docking analysis

3.2.2 Virtual screening of unknown ligands
3.2.2.1 Preparation of protein file

3.2.2.2 Preparation of ligand file

3.2.2.3 Virtual screening

3.2.2.4 Docking analysis

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

CONCLUSION

4 OPTIMISATION OF HUMAN ACETYL
CHOLINESTERASE INHIBITION ASSAY AND
AMYLOID BETA PEPTIDE AGGREGATION ASSAY

4.1

4.2

4.3

INTRODUCTION
MATERIALS
METHODS

4.3.1 Optimisation of human acetylcholinesterase
(hAChE) inhibition assay

4.3.1.1 Buffer preparation
4.3.1.2 Enzyme preparation
4.3.1.3 Acetylthiocholine iodide (ATChI) preparation

4.3.1.4 5,5 -dithiobis [2-nitrobenzoic acid] (DTNB)
preparation

4.3.1.5 Assay

4.3.1.6 Data analysis

21

21

22

22

22

22

22

23

23-27

28-45

45

4647

48

48

48

48

48

49

49

49-50

51

vi



4.4

4.5

4.3.2 Optimisation of AR peptide aggregation assay

4.3.2.1 Buffer preparation

4.3.2.2 Preparation of AR peptide stock
solution

4.3.2.3 Preparation of Thioflavin T (Th-T)
4.3.2.4 Assay

4.3.2.5 Data analysis

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.4.1 Optimisation of hAChE acetylcholinesterase
inhibition assay

4.4.1.1 Determination of absorbance wavelength
4.4.1.2 Optimisation of enzyme concentration
4.4.1.3 Optimisation of substrate concentration
4.4.1.4Optimisation of incubation time
4.4.1.5Optimisation of incubation temperature
4.4.1.6 Optimisation of solvent concentration
4.4.1.7 Assay validation with standard inhibitors

4.4.2 Optimisation of AR peptide aggregation
assay

4.4.2.1 Fluorescence intensity scanning
4.4.2.2 Optimisation of AR peptide concentration

4.4.2.3 Effect of solvent on AR peptide
aggregation

4.4.2.4 Assay validation with standard inhibitor
(Propidium lodide)

CONCLUSION

o1

52

52

52

53-54

55

55

55

56

56-57

58

59

59-61

62-63

63

63-64

65-66

6667

67-68

68

vii



EVALUATION OF COMPOUNDS IDENTIFIED

FROM VIRTUAL SCREENING AS INHIBITORS OF
ACETYLCHOLINESTERASE AND AMYLOID BETA

PEPTIDE AGGREGATION

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

EVALUATION OF 2°-HYDROXY-AND 2"-METHOXY

INTRODUCTION

MATERIALS AND METHODS

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

5.3.1 Human acetylcholinesterase (hAChE) inhibition

assay

5.3.2 Amyloid beta (AB) peptide aggregation assay

CONCLUSION

CHALCONES AS INHIBITORS OF ACETYL

CHOLINESTERASE ACTIVITY AND AMYLOID BETA

PEPTIDE AGGREGATION

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

INTRODUCTION

MATERIALS AND METHODS
6.2.1 Anticholinesterase assay
6.2.2 Docking studies
6.2.2.1Preparation of protein file
6.2.2.2Preparation of ligand file
6.2.2.3Molecular docking

6.2.3 AP peptide aggregation assay
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
6.3.1 Anticholinesterase activity
6.3.2 Docking studies

6.3.3 AP PEPTIDE AGGREGATION ASSAY

CONCLUSION

69-70

71

71

71-77

78

79

80

81

81

81

81

81

82

82

83

83-84

85-91

92

93

viii



7 GENERAL CONCLUSION AND FUTURE
PERSPECTIVES

REFERENCES

APPENDIX 1-30
Docking results

APPENDIX 31

Abstract and certificate for oral presentation at

the 1% Pharmaceutical Sciences Conference & Exhibition (PSCE),
Penang, Malaysia, 27" - 28" September 2010

APPENDIX 32

Abstract and certificates for poster presentation at the 25™ Scientific
Meeting of The Malaysian Society of Pharmacology and Physiology
(MSPP), Universiti Putra Malaysia, Malaysia, 25" ~26™ May 2011

APPENDIX 33
Published articles

94-95

96-102

103-149

150-151

152-153

154



LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 2
2.1: The mechanism of cholinergic neurotransmission
2.2: The amyloid cascade hypothesis
2.3: Acetylcholinesterase inhibitors
2.4: Ribbon diagram of TcAChE with ACh, displayed as a ball-
and-stick model, docked in the active site
2.5: Schematic cross-section through the active-site gorge of
TcAChE, showing the principal residues involved in the
CAS and PAS and the catalytic triad
2.6: Superimposition of the structures of human AChE (blue)
and TCAChE (red)
2.7: Docking model of a donepezil analogue with hAChE (A)
and TcAChE (B)
2.8: Classification of various methods of structure based virtual
screening
CHAPTER 3
3.1 Structures of known AChE ligands
3.2: Structures of the top ligands identified from virtual
screening for AChE binding activity
CHAPTER 4
4.1:  Structures of DTNB and Thioflavin T
4.2:  The flow chart of the protocol optimised anticholinesterase
assay
4.3. The flow chart of the protocol of amyloid beta peptide
aggregation assay
4.4:  (a) Absorbance scanning (300 nm-700 nm)

(b) Absorbance at 412 nm against time measured over 60
min

PAGE
NUMBER

5

6

8

11

11

13

14

17

24-27

29-32

47

50

54

55

55



4.5:  Absorbance against time at varying enzyme concentrations
4.6:  (a) Absorbance against time at varying substrate
concentrations
(b) Estimation of K, value for the substrate

4.7.  (a) & (b): Optimisation of incubation time at 25 °C & 37 °C

4.8.  Optimisation of incubation temperature

4.9:  (a) & (b): Optimisation of solvent concentration (DMSO and
methanol)

(c) Optimisation of solvent concentration (Ethanol)

4.10:  Percentage inhibition of AChE against concentration of
tacrine (0-100 pM)

4.11:  Percentage inhibition of AChE against concentration of
propidium (0-100 pM)

412: (a) & (b): Fluorescence intensity of thioflavin T ranged from
wavelength of 400 nm to 470 nm (excitation scan), 470 nm
to 550 nm (emission scan)

4.13: Graph of fluorescence intensity against AR peptide
concentration

4.14: (a) & (b): Graphs of fluorescence intensity / % inhibition of
AR peptide aggregation against concentration of DMSO

4.15: Graph of % inhibition of AR aggregation against
concentration of propidium iodide

CHAPTER 5
5.1:  a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound V1
(ZINCO04293012) (purple) at the PAS region of the AChE.
b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions
(hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand and
the protein
5.2:  a) 3D representation of hAAChE complex with compound V12

(ZINC04293010) (green) at the PAS region of the AChE

b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions
(hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand and
the protein

56

57

57

58

59

60

61

62

62

64

65

66

67

73

74

Xi



5.3:

5.4:

a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound V18
(ZINC01668161) (yellow) at the PAS and CAS region of
the AChE

b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions
(hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand and
the protein

a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound V21
(ZINC02190312) (blue) at the PAS and CAS region of the
AChE

b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions
(hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand and
the protein

CHAPTER 6

6.1:

6.2:

6.3:

6.4:

6.5:

Correlation plot of experimental pK; (anticholinesterase
activity) vs computed pK; (docking studies)

a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound
C12 (green) at the PAS region of the AChE

b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions
(hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand
and the protein

a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound
C14 (green) at the PAS region of the AChE

b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions
(hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand
and the protein

a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound
C15 (green) at the PAS region of the AChE

b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interaction
(hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand
and the protein

a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound
C18 (green) at the PAS region of the AChE

b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions
(hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand
and the protein

75

76

87

88

89

90

91

xii



LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 2

2.1:

The identity and numbering of the residues in the different
species

CHAPTER 3

3.1

Results from the docking of standard ligands with a
structure derived from the crystal structure of human AChE
in complex with fasciculin 1l (2.76 A) (PDB ID: 1b41)
(arranged according to lowest binding energy)

3.2 Results from the docking of standard ligands with a
structure derived from the crystal structure of human AChE
in complex with fasciculin 1I (2.76 A) (PDB ID: 1b41)
(arranged according to highest number in cluster)

3.3 Results from the docking of standard ligands with a
structure derived from the crystal structure of human AChE
in complex with fasciculin II (2.76 A) (PDB ID: 1b41)

3.4: Suitability of the crystal structures towards PAS, CAS and
BTH site binders

3.5: Docking results for compounds V1-V21 identified from
virtual screening

3.6: The molecular interactions of compounds identified from
virtual screening.

CHAPTER 5

5.1: Previous findings on triterpenes and steroids as
acetylcholinesterase inhibitors

5.2:  Anticholinesterase activity of compounds V1-V21
identified from virtual screening together with data obtained
from the molecular modeling studies

5.3: Inhibition of self-induced AP peptide aggregation by

selected compounds

PAGE
NUMBER

13

33

34

35-36

37-38

39

40-43

70

72

78

Xiii



CHAPTER 6

6.1:

6.2:

6.3:

Structural data and anticholinesterase activity of chalcones
1-27

Correlation between the experiment and computational K;
values for the anticholinesterase activity of chalcones 1-27

Inhibition of self-induced AP peptide aggregation by
compounds with the greatest AChE inhibitory activity

84

85

92

Xiv



ABS

AD

AChE
ACL
ACLTHIO
AMB
APP
ATChI

Ap
BW284C51

CAS

CR
DECA
DECI
DNA
DONE
DTNB
EDR
FAS
FAS-II
GALLMN
(-)-GLNTM
HUP A
HUP B

(-)-HUP X

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Absorbance

Alzheimer’s disease
Acetylcholinesterase
Acetylcholine
Acetylthiocholine
Ambenonium

Amyloid precursor protein
Acetylthiocholine iodide
Amyloid beta

1,5-bis(4-allyldimethylammoniumphenyl)pentan-3-one
dibromide

Catalytic site

Cluster rank
Decamethonium
Decidium
Deoxyribonucleic acid
Donepezil

5, 5°-dithiobis[2-nitrobenzoic acid]
Edrophonium
Fasciculin
Fasciculin-I1
Gallamine
(-)-Galantamine
Huperzine A
Huperzine B

(-)-Huprine x

XV



PROP Propidium
TAC Tacrine
A’ THC Tetrahydrocannabinol

TUBO Tubocurarine

XVi



kcal/mol
M

mg

min

mL

ML

mM

nm

uM

°C

Asp
Gln
Glu
His
Leu
Phe
Ser
Thr

Tyr

UNIT OF MEASUREMENTS

Kilocalorie per mole
Molar

Milligram

Minute

Milliliter

Microliter
Millimolar
Nanomolar

Second

Micromolar

Degree celsius

AMINO ACIDS

Aspartic acid
Glutamine
Glutamic acid
Histidine
Leucine
Phenylalanine
Serine
Threonine

Tyrosine

Xvii



