#### **ABSTRACT**

The current research was aimed at finding peripheral anionic site (PAS) binding acetylcholinesterase (AChE) inhibitors to be used in the treatment of Alzheimer's disease (AD). The crystal structure of human acetylcholinesterase (hAChE) in complex with fasciculin II (2.76 Å) (PDB ID: 1b41) was found to be the most suitable protein for identifying PAS binding ligands in docking studies and was used for virtual screening of about 830 unknown ligands. Twenty-one compounds with a lowest binding energy ranging from -8.7 kcal/mol to -5.6 kcal/mol were selected for testing for AChE inhibitory activity. Four of these compounds were found to inhibit AChE with IC<sub>50</sub> values in the range 1-15 µM and two also gave significant inhibition of self-induced amyloid beta (Aβ) aggregation at final concentration of 10 μM. A series of 27 2'hydroxy-and 2'-methoxy chalcones were also tested and 8 of these compounds were found to inhibit AChE with IC<sub>50</sub> values in the range 40–350 µM. Four of them also inhibited self-induced Aß aggregation at 10 µM. Docking studies showed that all but one of the active compounds appear to be PAS-binding ligands. In summary, we have identified some promising PAS-binding anticholinesterase compounds which show high inhibitory activity towards AChE and self-induced AB aggregation. Further studies are required to investigate the effect of these compounds towards AChE-induced AB peptide aggregation and determine the inhibition mode of these compounds.

#### **ABSTRAK**

Penyelidikan ini telah dijalankan atas tujuan mencari perencat bahagian 'peripheral' enzim acetylcholinesterase yang boleh mengubati penyakit Alzheimer's disease (AD). Melalui kerja 'dock', struktur kristal enzim acetylcholinesterase daripada manusia yang berkompleks dengan fasciculin II (2.76 Å) (PDB ID: 1b41) telah didapati sebagai protein yang paling sesuai untuk mencari perencat bahagian 'peripheral' enzim acetylcholinesterase dan telah digunakan untuk kajian virtual 830 ligan tidak diketahui. Dua puluh satu ligan dengan tenaga dalam lingkungan -8.7 kcal/mol kepada 5.6 kcal/mol telah dipilih untuk diuji didalam ujian perencatan enzim acetylcholinesterase. Empat ligan daripada kumpulan ini telah didapati merencat enzim acetylcholinesterase dengan nilai IC<sub>50</sub> dalam lingkungan 1–15 µM dan dua daripadanya telah memberi perencatan signifikan didalam ujian sendiri-teraruh pengagregatan 'amyloid beta' (Aβ) pada kepekatan akhir 10 µM. Sebanyak 27 chalcone yang tergolong dalam siri 2'hydroxy-dan 2´-methoxy juga telah diuji dan didapati lapan daripadanya merencat enzim acetylcholinesterase dengan nilai IC<sub>50</sub> dalam lingkungan 40–350 µM. Empat daripadanya juga telah didapati merencat sendiri-teraruh pengagregatan Aß pada kepekatan 10 µM. Kerja 'dock' telah menunjukkan bahawa kesemua tetapi salah satu ligan aktif adalah ligan perencat bahagian 'peripheral'. Secara kesimpulannya, kami telah menjumpai segelintir perencat bahagian 'peripheral' enzim acetylcholinesterase berpotensi yang telah menunjukkan perencatan yang tinggi terhadap enzim acetylcholinesterase dan sendiri-teraruh pengagregatan Aß. Kajian lanjut merangkumi pengkajian kesan ligan-ligan ini terhadap acetylcholinesterase-teraruh pengagregatan Aß serta penentuan jenis perencatan ligan-ligan ini.

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

First of all, my special warm thanks go to my family members for the love, concerns, courage

and continuous support during my study.

I am especially grateful to my supervisors, Prof. Dr. Chung Lip Yong and Dr. Michael James

Christopher Buckle for the useful comments, valuable guidance, patience and their

continuous support throughout the course of this study. Also, I would like to thank Prof. Dr.

Siddig for his help in publications.

All of my former and present colleagues and staff in the Department of Pharmacy are thanked

for their helpfulness and the friendly environment.

It is also a great pleasure to express my gratitude to University of Malaya for the scholarship

and PPP Funds which helped me financially throughout this course.

Lastly, I thank GOD for giving an opportunity to involve in this course.

June 2012

Sri Devi Sukumaran

iv

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CO	NTENT		PAGE NUMBER
ABS	STRAC	Γ	ii
ABS	STRAK		iii
AC	KNOWI	LEDGEMENT	iv
TA	BLE OF	CONTENTS	v-ix
LIS	T OF FI	GURES	x–xii
LIS	T OF TA	ABLES	xiii–xiv
LIS	T OF A	BBREVIATIONS	xv–xvii
1	INTI	RODUCTION	1–3
2	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	THERAPEUTIC STRATEGY IN ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE TREATMENT	4–6
	2.2	ACETYLCHOLINESTERASE INHIBITORS	7–8
	2.3	VARIOUS ROLES OF ACETYLCHOLINESTERASE INHIBITORS	9–10
	2.4	MOLECULAR MODELING STUDIES ON ACETYLCHOLINESTERASE	10–14
	2.5	DOCKING	15
	2.6	VIRTUAL SCREENING	15–18
3	SELI	TYLCHOLINESTERASE MODEL BUILDING, ECTION OF PROTEIN CRYSTAL STRUCTURES VIRTUAL SCREENING OF UNKNOWN LIGANDS	
	3.1	INTRODUCTION	19
	3.2	MATERIALS AND METHODS	19
		3.2.1 Model building and model selection of protein crystal structures	19
		3.2.1.1 Preparation of protein file	19–21

	3.2.1.2 Preparation of standard ligand file	21
	3.2.1.3 Preparation of grid parameter file (gpf)	21
	3.2.1.4 Preparation of the docking parameter file (dpf)	21
	3.2.1.5 Running autodock	22
	3.2.1.6 Docking analysis	22
	3.2.2 Virtual screening of unknown ligands	22
	3.2.2.1 Preparation of protein file	22
	3.2.2.2 Preparation of ligand file	22
	3.2.2.3 Virtual screening	23
	3.2.2.4 Docking analysis	23–27
3.	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	28–45
3.	4 CONCLUSION	45
CI Al	TIMISATION OF HUMAN ACETYL IOLINESTERASE INHIBITION ASSAY AND MYLOID BETA PEPTIDE AGGREGATION ASSAY	
4.	INTRODUCTION	46–47
4.	2 MATERIALS	48
4.	3 METHODS	48
	4.3.1 Optimisation of human acetylcholinesterase (hAChE) inhibition assay	48
	4.3.1.1 Buffer preparation	48
	4.3.1.2 Enzyme preparation	48
	4.3.1.3 Acetylthiocholine iodide (ATChI) preparation	49
	4.3.1.4 5,5'-dithiobis [2-nitrobenzoic acid] (DTNB) preparation	49
	4.3.1.5 Assay	49–50
	y	15 50

	4.3.2 Optimisation of Aß peptide aggregation assay	51
	4.3.2.1 Buffer preparation	51
	4.3.2.2 Preparation of Aß peptide stock solution	52
	4.3.2.3 Preparation of Thioflavin T (Th-T)	52
	4.3.2.4 Assay	52
	4.3.2.5 Data analysis	53–54
4.4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	55
	4.4.1 Optimisation of hAChE acetylcholinesterase inhibition assay	55
	4.4.1.1 Determination of absorbance wavelength	55
	4.4.1.2 Optimisation of enzyme concentration	56
	4.4.1.3 Optimisation of substrate concentration	56–57
	4.4.1.4 Optimisation of incubation time	58
	4.4.1.5 Optimisation of incubation temperature	59
	4.4.1.6 Optimisation of solvent concentration	59–61
	4.4.1.7 Assay validation with standard inhibitors	62–63
	4.4.2 Optimisation of Aß peptide aggregation assay	63
	4.4.2.1 Fluorescence intensity scanning	63–64
	4.4.2.2 Optimisation of A\beta peptide concentration	65–66
	4.4.2.3 Effect of solvent on Aβ peptide aggregation	66–67
	4.4.2.4 Assay validation with standard inhibitor (Propidium Iodide)	67–68
4.5	CONCLUSION	68

	TIDE AGGREGATION	
5	INTRODUCTION	69–70
5	MATERIALS AND METHODS	71
5	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	71
	5.3.1 Human acetylcholinesterase (hAChE) inhibition assay	71–77
	5.3.2 Amyloid beta (Aβ) peptide aggregation assay	78
5	CONCLUSION	79
C C	LUATION OF 2'-HYDROXY-AND 2'-METHOXY LCONES AS INHIBITORS OF ACETYL DLINESTERASE ACTIVITY AND AMYLOID BETA TIDE AGGREGATION	
6	INTRODUCTION	80
6	MATERIALS AND METHODS	81
	6.2.1 Anticholinesterase assay	81
	6.2.2 Docking studies	81
	6.2.2.1 Preparation of protein file	81
	6.2.2.2 Preparation of ligand file	81
	6.2.2.3 Molecular docking	82
	6.2.3 Aβ peptide aggregation assay	82
6	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	83
	6.3.1 Anticholinesterase activity	83–84
	6.3.2 Docking studies	85–91
	6.3.3 Aβ PEPTIDE AGGREGATION ASSAY	92
6	CONCLUSION	93

**EVALUATION OF COMPOUNDS IDENTIFIED** 

FROM VIRTUAL SCREENING AS INHIBITORS OF

5

7 GENERAL CONCLUSION AND FUTURE PERSPECTIVES	94–95
REFERENCES	96–102
APPENDIX 1–30	103–149
Docking results	
APPENDIX 31 Abstract and certificate for oral presentation at the 1 <sup>st</sup> Pharmaceutical Sciences Conference & Exhibition (PSCE), Penang, Malaysia, 27 <sup>th -</sup> 28 <sup>th</sup> September 2010	150–151
APPENDIX 32 Abstract and certificates for poster presentation at the 25 <sup>th</sup> Scientific Meeting of The Malaysian Society of Pharmacology and Physiology (MSPP), Universiti Putra Malaysia, Malaysia, 25 <sup>th</sup> 26 <sup>th</sup> May 2011	152–153
APPENDIX 33 Published articles	154

# LIST OF FIGURES

CHAP	ΓER 2	PAGE NUMBER
2.1:	The mechanism of cholinergic neurotransmission	5
2.2:	The amyloid cascade hypothesis	6
2.3:	Acetylcholinesterase inhibitors	8
2.4:	Ribbon diagram of <i>Tc</i> AChE with ACh, displayed as a ball-and-stick model, docked in the active site	11
2.5:	Schematic cross-section through the active-site gorge of <i>Tc</i> AChE, showing the principal residues involved in the CAS and PAS and the catalytic triad	11
2.6:	Superimposition of the structures of human AChE (blue) and $Tc$ AChE (red)	13
2.7:	Docking model of a donepezil analogue with hAChE (A) and $TcAChE$ (B)	14
2.8:	Classification of various methods of structure based virtual screening	17
СНАР	ΓER 3	
3.1:	Structures of known AChE ligands	24–27
3.2:	Structures of the top ligands identified from virtual screening for AChE binding activity	29–32
CHAP	ΓER 4	
4.1:	Structures of DTNB and Thioflavin T	47
4.2:	The flow chart of the protocol optimised anticholinesterase assay	50
4.3:	The flow chart of the protocol of amyloid beta peptide aggregation assay	54
4.4:	(a) Absorbance scanning (300 nm–700 nm)	55
	(b) Absorbance at 412 nm against time measured over 60 min	55

4.5:	Absorbance against time at varying enzyme concentrations	56
4.6:	(a) Absorbance against time at varying substrate concentrations	57
	(b) Estimation of $K_m$ value for the substrate	57
4.7:	(a) & (b): Optimisation of incubation time at 25 °C & 37 °C	58
4.8:	Optimisation of incubation temperature	59
4.9:	(a) & (b): Optimisation of solvent concentration (DMSO and methanol)	60
	(c) Optimisation of solvent concentration (Ethanol)	61
4.10:	Percentage inhibition of AChE against concentration of tacrine (0-100 $\mu M$ )	62
4.11:	Percentage inhibition of AChE against concentration of propidium (0-100 $\mu M$ )	62
4.12:	(a) & (b): Fluorescence intensity of thioflavin T ranged from wavelength of 400 nm to 470 nm (excitation scan), 470 nm to 550 nm (emission scan)	64
4.13:	Graph of fluorescence intensity against Aß peptide concentration	65
4.14:	(a) & (b): Graphs of fluorescence intensity / % inhibition of Aß peptide aggregation against concentration of DMSO	66
4.15:	Graph of % inhibition of Aß aggregation against concentration of propidium iodide	67
СНАРТ	TER 5	
5.1:	a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound V1 (ZINC04293012) (purple) at the PAS region of the AChE.	73
	b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions (hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand and the protein	
5.2:	a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound V12 (ZINC04293010) (green) at the PAS region of the AChE	74
	b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions (hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand and the protein	

5.3:	<ul> <li>a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound V18 (ZINC01668161) (yellow) at the PAS and CAS region of the AChE</li> </ul>	75
	b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions (hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand and the protein	
5.4:	<ul> <li>a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound V21 (ZINC02190312) (blue) at the PAS and CAS region of the AChE</li> </ul>	76
	b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions (hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand and the protein	
СНАР	ΓER 6	
6.1:	Correlation plot of experimental $pK_i$ (anticholinesterase activity) vs computed $pK_i$ (docking studies)	87
6.2:	a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound C12 (green) at the PAS region of the AChE	88
	b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions (hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand and the protein	
6.3:	a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound C14 (green) at the PAS region of the AChE	89
	b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions (hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand and the protein	
6.4:	a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound C15 (green) at the PAS region of the AChE	90
	b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interaction (hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand and the protein	
6.5:	a) 3D representation of hAChE complex with compound C18 (green) at the PAS region of the AChE	91
	b) Ligplot analysis to show the molecular interactions (hydrophobic and hydrogen bonds) between the ligand and the protein	

## LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 2		PAGE NUMBER
2.1:	The identity and numbering of the residues in the different species	13
СНАРТ	TER 3	
3.1:	Results from the docking of standard ligands with a structure derived from the crystal structure of human AChE in complex with fasciculin II (2.76 Å) (PDB ID: 1b41) (arranged according to lowest binding energy)	33
3.2:	Results from the docking of standard ligands with a structure derived from the crystal structure of human AChE in complex with fasciculin II (2.76 Å) (PDB ID: 1b41) (arranged according to highest number in cluster)	34
3.3:	Results from the docking of standard ligands with a structure derived from the crystal structure of human AChE in complex with fasciculin II (2.76 Å) (PDB ID: 1b41)	35–36
3.4:	Suitability of the crystal structures towards PAS, CAS and BTH site binders	37–38
3.5:	Docking results for compounds V1–V21 identified from virtual screening	39
3.6:	The molecular interactions of compounds identified from virtual screening.	40–43
СНАРТ	TER 5	
5.1:	Previous findings on triterpenes and steroids as acetylcholinesterase inhibitors	70
5.2:	Anticholinesterase activity of compounds V1–V21 identified from virtual screening together with data obtained from the molecular modeling studies	72
5.3:	Inhibition of self-induced $A\beta$ peptide aggregation by selected compounds	78

## **CHAPTER 6**

6.1:	Structural data and anticholinesterase activity of chalcones 1–27	84
6.2:	Correlation between the experiment and computational $K_{\rm i}$ values for the anticholinesterase activity of chalcones 1–27	85
6.3:	Inhibition of self-induced Aβ peptide aggregation by compounds with the greatest AChE inhibitory activity	92

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABS Absorbance

AD Alzheimer's disease

AChE Acetylcholinesterase

ACL Acetylcholine

ACLTHIO Acetylthiocholine

AMB Ambenonium

APP Amyloid precursor protein

ATChI Acetylthiocholine iodide

 $A\beta$  Amyloid beta

BW284C51 1,5-bis(4-allyldimethylammoniumphenyl)pentan-3-one

dibromide

CAS Catalytic site

CR Cluster rank

DECA Decamethonium

DECI Decidium

DNA Deoxyribonucleic acid

DONE Donepezil

DTNB 5, 5'-dithiobis[2-nitrobenzoic acid]

EDR Edrophonium

FAS Fasciculin

FAS-II Fasciculin-II

GALLMN Gallamine

(-)-GLNTM (-)-Galantamine

HUP A Huperzine A

HUP B Huperzine B

(-)-HUP X (-)-Huprine x

PROP Propidium

TAC Tacrine

 $\Delta^9$  THC Tetrahydrocannabinol

TUBO Tubocurarine

### **UNIT OF MEASUREMENTS**

kcal/mol Kilocalorie per mole

M Molar

mg Milligram

min Minute

mL Milliliter

μL Microliter

mM Millimolar

nm Nanomolar

s Second

uM Micromolar

°C Degree celsius

### **AMINO ACIDS**

Asp Aspartic acid

Gln Glutamine

Glu Glutamic acid

His Histidine

Leu Leucine

Phe Phenylalanine

Ser Serine

Thr Threonine

Tyr Tyrosine